
CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND COHESION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Monday, 19th November, 2012 

  Time: 12.00 noon 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with Part 1 (as amended March 2006) of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd October, 2012. (Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
6. Conference:  Zero tolerance on forced marriage and ‘honour’ based violence: 

the way forward - a public policy exchange symposium.  

 
 

• Tuesday 4th December, 2012, Central London. 
 
7. Exemption of the Press and the Public.  

 
 
The following items are likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
the public as being exempt under the paragraphs mentioned below of the Local 
Government Act, 1972 (as amended March, 2006).   

 
8. Update on the Integrated Youth Support Service (verbal update).  

 
 

• Head of the Integrated Youth Support Service, Schools and Lifelong 
Learning, Children and Young People’s Services, to report.   

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 4 of the Act: Information relating to any consultations 
or negotiations, or contemplated negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter) 

 

 



 
9. Exemption from Standing Orders - Integrated Youth Support Service - IT 

Systems. (Pages 4 - 6) 

 
 

• Strategic Commissioning Manager, Commissioning, Policy and 
Performance, Resources Directorate, to report.   

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act: Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular individual (including the Council)) 

 
10. Date and time of the next meeting: -   

 
 

• Monday 17th December, 2012, to start at 12.00 noon in the Rotherham 
Town Hall.   

 



COMMUNITIES AND COHESION - 22/10/12 

 
13E

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND COHESION 
22nd October, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Hussain (in the Chair) and Councillors Beck and Burton. 

 
E20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to record.   

 
E21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2012.  

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet Member for Communities 

and Cohesion were considered.   
 
Resolved: -  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd September, 
2012, be agreed as an accurate record for signature by the Chairman.   
 

E22. UPDATE ON INTEGRATED YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICE.  
 

 Further to Minute number E10 (Implementation of the Integrated Youth 
Support Service) of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Cohesion held 
on 10th July, 2012, consideration was given to the report presented by the 
Head of the Integrated Youth Support Service that outlined the progress that 
had been made towards the Integrated Youth Support Service within Schools 
and Lifelong Learning, Children and Young People’s Services.  The report 
included the progress that had been made and risks and uncertainties involved.   
 
Reference was made to the submitted ‘Project Initiation Document’ that 
outlined the project deliverables and provided the project’s baseline by which 
outcomes would be measured.   
 
Reference was made to Minute C64  (Implementation of the Integrated Youth 
Support Service) of the Cabinet Meeting held on 19th September, 2012, 
where approval was given to commence formal efforts to bring together an 
Integrated Youth Support Service.  This was being taken forward by a multi-
agency/sector Project Group that operated with a number of Sub-Groups 
underneath it.   
 
Recent actions of the Project Group included: -  
 

• Mapping of relevant local and national policies and procedures; 

• Creation of a Voice and Influence Strategy that included borough-wide 
consultation with young people;  

• Overall needs assessment and mapping exercise – this document had 
been completed and provided an innovative and accessible source of 
information that focused on young people.  It would be available to all 
Partner Organisations writing funding bids;  

• Development of a communication strategy that included plans for 
detailed consultation;  

• Defining vulnerability and examining the impact and measuring success.  
At a later stage this would feed into performance management and 
management information for the Integrated Service;  

Agenda Item 5Page 1



14E COMMUNITIES AND COHESION - 22/10/12

  

 

• The Organisation Modelling Sub-Group had been continuing to meet and 
was working on a proposed model staffing structure for the Integrated 
Youth Support Service and a model allocation of the budget.  There was 
Human Resource and Trade Union involvement with this Sub-Group; 

• The whole Rotherham Connexions Service had TUPE’d into Rotherham 
M. B. C. successfully on 1st October, 2012;  

• The Premises Strategy was developing and included the development of 
two Town Centre Hubs that related to ‘Support’ and ‘Activities’ where 
young people could access multi-agency support under one roof;  

• Overall, the project was on target in terms of the Project 
Implementation Document.   

 
The Head of the Integrated Youth Support Service outlined the current risks 
and uncertainties of bringing together an Integrated Service: -  
 

• Youth Justice Board – grants provided to Youth Offending Service;  

• Funding obligation for young people on remand was due to become the 
responsibility of the Local Authority and had previously been the 
responsibility of Central Government; 

• All young offenders in custody would become looked after children.  
 
Discussion ensued, and the following issues were raised and clarified: -  
 

• Integrated Youth Support Service’s age-range remit would be 10 – 25 
years.   

• Integrated Youth Support Service had teams located within 
Rotherham’s seven Area Assemblies which linked to two or three 
Learning Communities. 

• Targeting areas of greatest need, to include linkages to the ’11 Most 
Deprived Areas’ work. 

• Exploration of development of commissioning and small grant funding 
pots to encourage community organisations to submit bids to address 
issues of local need.   

 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the report be received and its content noted.   
 
(2)  That further updates in relation to the development of the Integrated Youth 
Support Service be provided to the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Cohesion. 
 

E23. LOCAL DEMOCRACY CAMPAIGN - 2012/13.  

 
 The Community Engagement Officer, Commissioning, Policy and Performance, 

Resources Directorate, provided an update on the Local Authority’s ‘Local 
Democracy Campaign’, including the activities that had taken place as part of 
‘Local Democracy Week’, which had taken place between 15th – 21st October, 
2012.   
 
Rotherham’s Local Democracy Campaign and Local Democracy Week were 
linked to the European Local Democracy Week, which aimed to engage with 
citizens and provide opportunities to learn about their issues of current 
interest, foster and promote democratic participation at a local level and 

Page 2



COMMUNITIES AND COHESION - 22/10/12 

 
15E

encourage local authorities to reflect on their responsibilities in a democratic 
society.   
 
A diverse range of events and activities had taken place in Rotherham as part 
of the Local Democracy Week and beyond.  The Cabinet Member inspected the 
programme of events that had taken place across the Borough with all 
Partners contributing to the programme.  The events included: -  
 

• A ‘Question Time’ event at Oakwood High School;  

• Political Speed Dating – students at Rotherham Secondary Schools 
had the opportunity to question and rate democratic representatives; 

• ‘Top Dog’ Challenge events –pupils and students had the opportunity to 
examine community issues and develop a plan to address them with a 
‘budget’ of £100k.   

 
Events that had taken place this year included those that had been planned and 
delivered by Community First in a number of Rotherham’s Wards.   
 
Other events in the calendar of the Local Democracy campaign included a 
Schools Linking initiative where Secondary School pupils would create a model 
United Nations scenario to learn about debating and national representation.  
Many of these events provided added value through their links to the existing 
work of Partners.   
 
Discussion ensued, and a number of areas for development were considered: -  
 

• Co-ordination of events;  

• Further development of Community First events to reach out to 
vulnerable people;  

• Exploration of the use of social media in spreading the message of the 
Local Democracy Campaign  and the programme of events. 

 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the report be received and its content noted.   
 
(2)  That the Cabinet Member for Communities and Cohesion record their 
appreciation to the Officers, Partner Organisations and Volunteers who had 
contributed to making the Local Democracy Week, 2012, a success.   
 

E24. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING: -  
 

 Resolved: -  (1)  That the next meeting of the Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Cohesion take place on 19th November, 2012, to start at 12.00 noon in 
the Rotherham Town Hall.   
 
(2)  That future meetings of the Cabinet Member commence at 12.00 noon.   
 

 

Page 3



Agenda Item 9 Page 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd October, 2012.
	9 Exemption from Standing Orders - Integrated Youth Support Service - IT Systems.



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITIES AND COHESION - 19/11/12 16E 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND COHESION 
19th November, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Hussain (in the Chair) and Councillors Beck and Burton. 

 
E25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to record.   

 
E26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22ND OCTOBER, 2012.  

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet Member for Communities 

and Cohesion were considered.   
 
Resolved: - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd October, 
2012, be agreed as an accurate record for signature by the Cabinet Member.   
 

E27. CONFERENCE:  ZERO TOLERANCE ON FORCED MARRIAGE AND ‘HONOUR’ 
BASED VIOLENCE: THE WAY FORWARD - A PUBLIC POLICY EXCHANGE 
SYMPOSIUM.  
 

 Resolved: - That Councillor J. Burton (or her representative) be authorised to 
attend the conference ‘Zero tolerance on forced marriage and ‘honour’ based 
violence: the way forward - a public policy exchange symposium’ to be held on 
Tuesday, 4th December, 2012, in London.   
 

 
THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND COHESION AUTHORISED THE ITEM 
'UPDATE ON THE INTEGRATED YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICE' TO BE CONSIDERED IN 
THE OPEN SECTION OF THE AGENDA AS THE EXPECTED ITEM INDICATED ON THE 
AGENDA WAS NOT AVAILABLE.  HOWEVER, THE INFORMATION THAT WAS 
AVAILABLE DID NOT REQUIRE AN EXCLUSION UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ACT, 1972.  
  
E28. UPDATE ON THE INTEGRATED YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICE.  

 
 Further to Minute No. C64 (Implementation of the Integrated Youth Support 

Service) of the Cabinet meeting held on 19th September, 2012, and Minute 
No. E22 (Update on the Integrated Youth Support Service) of the Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Cohesion held on 22nd October, 2012, 
consideration was given to the presentation of the Head of the Integrated 
Youth Support Service, Schools and Lifelong Learning, Children and Young 
People’s Services.   
 
The presentation included the progress that had been made towards the 
development of the Integrated Youth Support Service.  The update included: -  
 

• Needs Assessment and Mapping Document: – This document had 
been published by the Integrated Youth Support Service.  This was an 
innovative document that was dedicated to addressing the needs of 
Rotherham’s population of young people.  The document would be 
shared with the Council, the Voluntary Sector Consortium and 



17E COMMUNITIES AND COHESION - 19/11/12 

 

 

Partners, and sought to be an accessible and straightforward 
resource.  The document would underpin the development of the 
Integrated Youth Support Service; 

 

• Activities of the Integrated Youth Support Service Working Groups: 
– The current focus of the working groups included defining 
vulnerability to appropriately target young people; workforce 
development to ensure all members of the Integrated Youth Support 
Service had the opportunity to undertake appropriate training on 
Rotherham’s Early Help Strategy and Families for Change initiatives; 
and developing the Management Information System;   

 

• Management Information System: - Work was being undertaken to 
ensure that the Service’s Management Information System reflected 
the casework and recorded every support/ intervention received by 
Service users.  It would also record the dates of assessments and 
demonstrate evidence of impact.  The Management Information 
System should represent the well-laid out and joined-up service that 
achieved the best outcomes for Rotherham’s young people with the 
resources available;   

 

• The Accommodation Strategy of the Integrated Youth Support 
Service: - Developments in relation to the Service’s ‘Hubs’ for Admin, 
Activities and Support were noted.  It was proposed that there would 
be hot desk facilities available to the Service’s Partner Organisations 
from the Voluntary Sector Consortium, which would increase the 
opportunities for joined-up working and improve communication.     

 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the information shared be noted.   
 
(2)  That a further report outlining a proposed staffing structure for the 
Integrated Youth Support Service be submitted to the meeting of the Cabinet 
on 5th December, 2012.         
 

E29. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC.  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the Council)). 
 

E30. EXEMPTION FROM STANDING ORDERS - INTEGRATED YOUTH SUPPORT 
SERVICE - IT SYSTEMS.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Strategic Commissioning 
Manager, Commissioning, Policy and Performance, Resources Directorate, 
which detailed the information systems currently used by the Integrated Youth 
Support Service.  The report also described the commissioning arrangements 
required to ensure the information systems used would best suit the Service’s 
future requirements.   
 



COMMUNITIES AND COHESION - 19/11/12 18E 
 

 

There were two information systems currently being used by the Integrated 
Youth Support Service, Cognisoft, used by the Youth Service and Connexions, 
and Care Works, used by the Youth Offending Service.  The Care Works 
contract was due to come to an end on 31st November, 2012, and the 
Cognisoft contract was due to come to an end on 31st March, 2013.   
 
It was proposed that an exemption to Standing Orders be granted so that both 
contracts could be brought into line with each ending on 30th September, 
2013.  The proposal would give the newly-created Integrated Youth Support 
Service an opportunity to clearly define their information system requirements, 
allow stronger integrated working with Partners and enable information 
sharing to improve outcomes and experiences for service users.  Joint 
tendering for both contracts should afford the Local Authority an opportunity to 
make efficiency savings and it was expected that a wider range of products 
would be available on the market at that time.   
 
The Cabinet Member considered the proposal to extend the existing contracts 
and the suggestion of pursuing a combined database and management 
information system for the Integrated Youth Support Service.  The Cabinet 
Member sought assurances in relation to: -  
 

• Safeguarding the data and information of service users;  

• Ensuring there was a facility that retained ‘protected’ information within the 
different strands of the Integrated Youth Support Service;  

• Ensuring that disability access requirements were met, 
including compatibility with adaptive software;   

• Ensuring that the requirements of the Equality Act were met.  
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That exemption from Standing Order 47.6.2 (Contracts valued 
at less than £50,000) be approved in relation to the existing contract with 
Care Works, so that it be extended until 30th September, 2013.  
 
(2)  That exemption from Standing Order 48.2.1 (Contracts valued at £50,000 
or more) be approved in relation to the existing contract with Cognisoft, so that 
it be extended until 30th September, 2013.   
 

E31. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING.  
 

 Resolved: -  That the next meeting of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Cohesion take place on Monday 17th December, 2012, commencing at 12.00 
Noon in the Rotherham Town Hall.   
 

 


